
1

Portfolio Holder for Highways, Recycling and Assets

For further information please contact
County Hall

Llandrindod Wells
Powys

LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk
01597 826374

19 April 2018

NOTICE OF INTENDED PORTFOLIO HOLDER DELEGATED 
DECISION

The Portfolio Holder has received the following report for a decision to be taken 
under delegated authority. The decision will be taken on 25 April 2018 (i.e. 3 clear 
days after the date of this note). The decision will be published on the Council’s 
website but will not be implemented until 5 clear days after the date of publication of 
the decision) to comply with the call-in process set out in Rule 7.37 of the 
Constitution. 

1. STRATEGIC SALT STORAGE 

(Pages 3 - 72)

2. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES - ENDING GRANTS FOR SERVICE 

(Pages 73 - 86)

Public Document Pack

mailto:steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

PORTFOLIO HOLDER DELEGATED DECISION 
by

COUNTY COUNCILLOR PHYL DAVIES
(PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HIGHWAYS, RECYCLING & ASSETS)

APRIL 2018

REPORT AUTHOR: Senior Manager Highways Technical Services

SUBJECT: Strategic Salt Storage  

REPORT FOR: Decision 

1. Summary 

1.1 Following the national shortage of salt stocks during the winter 2009/10 
an independent review by David Quarmby was commissioned by the 
Department of Transport. One of the findings of the report encouraged 
a build-up of salt reserves to ensure national resilience. 

1.2 In Wales, the Salt Union, a forum of all local authorities, the WLGA, 
and the Welsh Government (WG) agreed to set targets to achieve 
sufficient stock levels to ensure Wales was more resilient. Failure to 
increase stock levels will place the authority at risk, for it may not be 
able to access WGs emergency salt stocks.

1.3 Powys currently has a stock capacity of approximately 23,000 tonnes 
with an agreed target stock level of 32,500 for county and trunk road 
routes. Agreement has been reached with NMWTRA and WG to utilise 
Parc Hafren for the trunk proportion. Therefore there is an approximate 
shortfall of 6070 tonnes on the county stock.

1.4 In an average year, Powys CC uses approximately 22,000 tonnes. 
Barns usually require re-stocking prior to Christmas and/or late 
February. Increasing salt storage will reduce the reliance on winter re-
stocking, which is undertaken at a higher cost than summer re-
stocking. 

1.5 Capital funding of £1.486M has been made available to provide the 
additional Strategic Salt Storage. 

1.6 This report considers the preferred option for creating the additional 
capacity.

Page 3

1



2. Proposal

2.1 The Authority utilises the capital funding to increase its salt stock with 
2no. new additional salt barns constructed at Newtown and 
Llangammarch subject to appropriate approvals such as planning. 

2.2 The proposal makes best use of existing depot facilities. These depots 
have been selected based on current stock facilities, usage of salt and 
sustainability of stock levels through the winter season. 

2.3 That a further business case is made to increase salt stocks at Brecon 
and Penybont, and declare Crickhowell and Presteigne surplus to 
requirements. 

2.4 A virement has been made to roll forward the capital funding to make 
provision for construction of Llangammarch in 2018/19 and Newtown in 
2019/20. 

3. Options Considered / Available

2.5 Option 1 – to build new additional salt barns to increase salt stock at 
Newtown and Llangammarch at an estimated cost of £1.5M (see 
Appendix A for the Feasibility report)

2.6 Option 2 – Not to progress the implementation. This places the 
authority at risk of not gaining access to emergency salt stocks at times 
of shortage. It also prevents other benefits, such as summer stocking, 
and maintenance of barns.

2.7 Option 3 – Store out of County such as other LA storage, dockyards, 
salt mine. Stocks provided in this way would have annual costs, place 
significant logistic issues and place the Authority at the risk of being 
dependent on a third party. 

4. Preferred Choice and Reasons

4.1 It is preferred to implement Option 1. This makes best use of existing 
facilities, provides salt where it is considered most beneficial and 
facilitates the associated benefits such as summer stocking and barn 
maintenance.

5. Impact Assessment 

5.1 Is an impact assessment required? No 

5.2 If yes is it attached? N/A 

Page 4



6. Corporate Improvement Plan  

6.1 Improves the resilience of the winter service of Powys and contributes to 
Wales wide resilience.

7. Local Member(s)

7.1 Local Members have been informed and have not raised any issues with 
providing the additional salt storage facilities at these locations.

8. Other Front Line Services 

Does the recommendation impact on other services run by the Council 
or on behalf of the Council? No

If so please provide their comments 

9. Communications 

Have Communications seen a copy of this report? Yes

The Communications Manager has stated ‘The report is of public 
interest and requires news release and use of appropriate social media 
to publicise the decision’

10. Support Services (Legal, Finance, Corporate Property, HR, ICT, 
Business Services)

10.1 The Highways and Enforcement Solicitor has no comment on the 
report.

10.2 The Finance Manager for Place and Resources notes the contents of 
the report, there is capital funding in place to provide additional salt 
storage and a virement has been made to roll forward the capital 
funding to make provision for construction of Llangammarch in 2018/19 
and Newtown in 2019/20. The ability to replenish stock salt stocks in 
the summer months will be cheaper than replenishing the stock during 
the winter months.

11. Scrutiny 

Has this report been scrutinised? No, it has not been selected 
by the scrutiny committee for review

Page 5



12. Statutory Officers 

The Head of Financial Services (Acting Section 151 Officer) notes that 
the funding is already in place within the Capital Programme to proceed 
with the proposal.

The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as 
follows: “I note the legal comment and have nothing to add to the 
report”.

13. Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may 
arise in relation to this report. If the Portfolio Holder has an interest he 
should declare it, complete the relevant notification form and refer the 
matter to the cabinet for decision.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
1 To spend the allocated Capital 

budget to design and construct 
additional salt facilities at both 
Llangammarch and Newtown 
depots.

2 Decisions regarding detailed 
design and depot layouts to be 
approved by the Infrastructure 
Board. 

1. To increase resilience of the 
winter service and ensure 
Powys has access to WG 
emergency salt stocks at times 
of national shortage.

2. To maintain governance

Relevant Policy (ies): Winter Plan
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N

Relevant Local Member(s): All Members

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Shaun James / Adrian Jervis
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: Immediate upon decision being 

made.

Contact Officer: Shaun James
Tel: 01686 611810
Email: shaun.james@powys.gov.uk
Background Papers used to prepare Report:

 

Page 6



 

 

 

Engineering Design Services 
 

Salt Storage Infrastructure  

 

 

Strategic Salt Storage 

Feasibility Report 

September 2017 

CSCC•CWIC 

Page 7



Contents 

Introduction……………………………………………………………….. 3 

Aims and objectives………………………………………………………4 

Primary Issues……………………………………………………………. 6 

Design Considerations………….………………………………………..7 

Site Options……………………………………………………………….10 

Current Storage Capacity………………………………………………..51 

Salt Storage Structures – Available Options…………………………..53 

Conclusion and recommendation……………………………………....62 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



  

 Salt Sto
[...]
d to 

other sites (approx. 3,200t) if there is opportunity for the sites to be surplus to 

requirements. The overall increase in salt stock for the County would need to be 9270 

tonnes.  

Salt storage forms part of the Winter Service Plan which invariably links to the Powys 

One Plan in terms of delivering services for Stronger Communities.  

The following report will investigate the options available for additional salt storage 

capacity and discuss the options available. It will also identify any potential strategic 
storage areas that may suit the Welsh Government, who we understand are 

investigating further store facilities in the North-East of Powys. 

  

Page 9



  

 Salt Storage Infrastructure Feasibility Report  

 

4 

 

Aims and Objectives 

The aim of the report is to: 

• Provide confirmation of additional salt required to reach target 

• Identify sites capable of housing further salt stocks  

• Establish/confirm the preferred locations 

• Establish/confirm the preferred method of storage facility 
 

The project aims to increase Powys’ resilience to extreme adverse conditions (or white 

out), and thereby also enable it to access national strategic salt stocks (like those at 

Llanidloes) at times of national shortage. The project will also give secondary benefits 

of being able to better manage winter maintenance activities through rotation of salt 
stocks and provide the opportunity to access barns for inspection and repair.  

The objectives are 

• to increase salt storage stocks by constructing additional barns 

• ensure any new barns correlate with the logistics review 

• evaluate what can be achieved within the capital budget 

Furthermore, the overall project objectives are to 

• Establish accurate salt stocks 

• Identify candidate sites and evaluate options (barn sizes, types, layout) 

• Review existing infrastructure 

• Design, procure and construct infrastructure 

• Increased resilience to adverse weather 

• Gain access to strategic salt stocks at times of salt shortages 

• Ability to rotate stock piles 

• Ability to inspect and repair salt infrastructure 

• Greater ability to purchase salt at off peak periods (efficiency) 

• To ensure new barns do not conflict with the optimisation project 

• Review existing assets 

• Assess any increase in depot charges and depreciation/capital charges to 

NMWTRA and gain agreement 

• Preliminary Design and estimate barns 

• Planning Permission and other consents 

• Detailed Design and procurement 

• Supervise construction 

 
Local highway authorities have a responsibility to ensure that they are adequately 
prepared for winter by maintaining sufficient salt stock.  
 
Powys are working towards providing the Strategic Salt Storage levels agreed by the 
WLGA, WG and Salt Union forum. 

Page 10



  

 Salt Storage Infrastructure Feasibility Report  

 

5 

 

The funding for the project is only for additional storage provision and does not cover 

any renewal or repairs of any existing salt storage infrastructure.  

The project does not include the purchase of salt stocks.  

 

                                        

 
 
                              
                     

 

  

  

Page 11



  

 Salt Storage Infrastructure Feasibility Report  

 

6 

 

Primary Issues 

The project has a first year (2017/18) budget of £1.4m.  

Assumptions 

• Tonnage records are assumed to be correct 

• Type of salt product remains the same 

• NMWTRA will agree to increase charges as a result of betterment in resilience 

Constraints 

• Site availability 

• Budget 

• Procurement 

Dependencies 

• Depot rationalisation and Central Fleet workshop projects 

• Bulking, HWRC & Transfer station projects. 

• Optimisation of routes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 12



  

 Salt Storage Infrastructure Feasibility Report  

 

7 

 

Design Considerations 

Good storage facilities with adequate capacity can go 
[...]
the project. 

 

Page 72



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

PORTFOLIO HOLDER DELEGATED DECISION
By

COUNTY COUNCILLOR PHYL DAVIES 
(PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HIGHWAYS, RECYCLING & ASSETS)

APRIL 2018

REPORT AUTHOR: Senior Manager Highways Technical Services

SUBJECT: Public Conveniences – Ending Grants for Service  

REPORT FOR: Decision

1. Summary 

1.1 The Council on the 9 Sept 2014 resolved to adopt the strategy for the 
future management and maintenance of Public Conveniences and to 
enter into discussions with Town and Community Councils to operate 
them, and if no agreement has been reached by 31st Dec 2014 a further 
report be prepared for cabinet. 

1.2 On 3rd March 2015 the Council resolved to finalise agreements for 
transfer by April 2015 but continue to seek potential operators where no 
transfer had been agreed. The Council confirmed the payment of grants 
for a minimum term of 3 years, extendable to 5 years on approval of a 
business case by the Portfolio Holder. The Council also delegated 
decisions to the Portfolio Holder for advance payments of grants and the 
freehold transfer less than £75K. 

1.3 This report gives an update on the progress of transfers and makes 
cabinet aware that the minimum term for the grant payments from Powys 
to operators will shortly be coming to an end.

1.4 The Public Health Act 2017 enacted 3 July 2017 places a duty on the 
Local Authority to prepare and publish a ‘Local Toilet Strategy’ within 
one year. The duty to prepare a local toilets strategy will not in itself 
require local authorities directly to provide and maintain public toilets. 

1.5 The Welsh Government wholly own and operate 4no. toilet facilities, but 
also support specific toilets directly, and Powys also receives a grant of 
£25K for specific toilets located on the trunk road.  

Page 73

2



2. Proposal

2.1 The schedule of toilets is included in Appendix A which outlines the 
current provision and ownership of toilets. Below is a summary of some 
[...]
’s 
transition for a minimum of 3 years, enabling them scope to find 
alternative funding streams for future maintenance and running costs. 
The Council therefore rely solely on the 3rd sector to maintain and run 
toilet facilities within Powys.  Toilets handed back by operators will be 
declared surplus to requirements. 

2.8 Local Toilet Strategy

On the 10th January 2018 Welsh Government launched a consultation on the 
statutory guidance for The Provision of Toilets in Wales: Local Toilets 
Strategy; which closes on the 4th April 2018. Following this the statutory 

Page 75



guidance will be published and Local authorities will be required to have 
regard to the guidance produced.

The Act provides that the Local Toilet Strategy must include an assessment of 
the community’s needs for toilets and how it proposes to meet these needs. 

The duty to prepare a local toilets strategy will not in itself require local 
authorities directly to provide and maintain public toilets. New approaches 
such as empowering communities and social enterprises to take on 
responsibilities for managing facilities are noted as good practice, and 
therefore the Council considers that the current arrangements and work 
carried out to transfer the operation of public conveniences to third party 
operators does fit within the requirements of the Public Health Act. 

3. Options Considered / Available

3.1 Option 1 – to approve the proposal to continue to transfer the 
operation of toilets, retain the Portfolio Holder’s discretion for freehold 
transfer (limit £75K) and stop the transition funding, only passing on the 
received Welsh Government grant to a few specified facilities (for as 
long as it is being received).  

3.2 Option 2 – Extend transition funding for the operation of toilets. This 
would continue to place a budget pressure on the service. 

3.3 Option 3 – Take back operation of toilets in-house. It is considered that 
in-house costs would place a significant budget pressur
[...]
that may 
arise in relation to this report. If the Portfolio Holder has an interest he 
should declare it, complete the relevant notification form and refer the 
matter to the cabinet for decision.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
1. Not to extend grant payments to 

operators beyond the minimum 
timeframes agreed previously and 
set out in Appendix A to the report.    

Aligns with previous commitment

2. The Portfolio Holder to retain 
delegated authority to approve 
transfer of toilets with value less 
than £75K.

Aligns with previous commitment

3. To progress requirements of the 
Public Health Act and following 
confirmation of the statutory 
guidance undertake such 
requirements, consultation and 
produce a Toilet Strategy to be 
presented to Cabinet. 

Legislative requirement to produce a 
Toilet Strategy.  

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Yes Within Budget: Yes

Relevant Local Member(s): All Members

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Alastair Knox
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: Immediately upon approval

Contact Officer: Shaun James / Alastair Knox
Tel: 01597 826000
Email: shaun.james@powys.gov.uk / alastair.knox@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

 

Page 78

mailto:shaun.james@powys.gov.uk


UPRN Address TOWN Annual
Grant

Handover
Date

17/18 operator Status Payment Schedule Notes

Henderson Hall TALYBONT £ 3,000 01/04/2015 Town/Community Council Payment guaranteed until March 2018 CAT not possible
5865 Offas Dyke Centre KNIGHTON £ 2,400 03/08/2015 Town/Community Council Payment guaranteed until March 2018 Licence - CAT difficult due to building layout
6861 Treflan LLANSANFFRAID-YM-MECHAIN £ 3,000 - Closed Payment guarateed until March 2020 Currently in discussions with Llansantffraid Community Council regarding them taking over the public toilets as a CAT
4867 Riverside LLANWRTYD WELLS £ 3,000 01/07/2015 Town/Community Council Payment guaranteed until March 2020 CAT in process
6858 Lake Vyrnwy Road ABERTRID
[...]
t to the Licensee any estate or interest in the Premises or 

to give rise to the relationship of landlord and tenant between the parties to this 

Licence

I N   W I T N E S S  whereof the parties hereto have set their hands the day and year 

first before written

FIRST SCHEDULE
The Premises

The public conveniences at XXXXXXXXXXXXXX, Powys as outlined red on the 

attached plan. 

Page 84



SIGNED by the said

ROBERT CLIVE PINNEY
in the presence of:

W Signature

I Name

T Address

N

E

S

S Occupation

SIGNED by 

on behalf of the Licensee

in the presence of:

W Signature

I Name

T Address

N

E

S

S Occupation

Page 85



DATED XXXXXXXX

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

- to -

XXXXXXXXXXXXX Town Council                         

LICENCE AGREEMENT
relating to the use of the Public Conveniences at

XXXXXXXXXXXXXX
 

in the County of Powys

R C Pinney

Solicitor to the Council

Powys County Council

County Hall

Llandrindod Wells

Powys    LD1 5LG

Page 86


	Agenda
	1 Strategic Salt Storage
	Appendix A Feasibility Report 220218

	2 Public Conveniences - Ending Grants for Service
	Appendix A - Toilet Schedule 01 08 18
	Appendix B - Lease HoTs March 2016
	Appendix C - Toilets Licence 2016




Minutes of the meeting


Portfolio Holder for Highways, Recycling and Assets Wednesday, 25 April 2018

Decisions taken by Individual Portfolio Holders 

County Councillor P Davies
Portfolio Holder for Highways, Recycling and Assets

Decisions Taken 25 April 2018  
Decisions Published 25 April 2018   
Decisions Effective 3 May 2018    

Strategic Salt Storage 

DECISION Reason for decision 
1. To spend the allocated Capital 

budget to design and construct 
additional salt facilities at both 
Llangammarch and Newtown 
depots.

To increase resilience of the winter 
service and ensure Powys has 
access to WG emergency salt 
stocks at times of national shortage.

2. Decisions regarding detailed design 
and depot layouts to be approved 
by the Infrastructure Board.

To maintain governance

Public Conveniences – Ending Grants for Service 

DECISION Reason for decision 
1. Not to extend grant payments to 

operators beyond the minimum 
timeframes agreed previously and 
set out in Appendix A to the report.
    

Aligns with previous commitment

2. The Portfolio Holder to retain 
delegated authority to approve 
transfer of toilets with value less 
than £75K.

Aligns with previous commitment

3. To progress requirements of the 
Public Health Act and following 
confirmation of the statutory 
guidance undertake such 
requirements, consultation and 
produce a Toilet Strategy to be 
presented to Cabinet. 

Legislative requirement to produce 
a Toilet Strategy.  


